	14-2002 :T U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
(Rev. 6-93)	Patent and Trademark Office	
1		
	189652 s: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.	
Name(s) of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party:	
1) HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK	Name: BRIGGS NURSERY, INC.	
2) 3)	Internal Address:	
(4) 5)		
6)		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? _ Yes _X_ No		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 22 BATTERYMARCH STREET	
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City BOSTON State MASSACHUSETTS	
X Other RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT	<u>OF</u>	
<u>PATENTS</u>	Zip: <u>02109</u>	
Execution Dates: 1) AUGUST 1, 2002 4)	Additional names & addresses attached? Yes _X_ No	
1) AUGUST 1, 2002 4)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	₹% **	
If this document is being f the execution d	filed together with a new application, late of the application is	
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).	
	10388 5,212,904	
Add War of a calculation of the		
5. Name and address of party to whom corresponde	rien. Tes V Mn	
concerning document should be mailed:	ence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved2	
Name: PERKINS COIE LLP		
Internal Address: PATENT-SEA	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$80.00	
	<u>X</u> Enclosed	
STEPHEN E. ARNETT		
Street Address: P.O. Box 1247	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
City: <u>SEATTLE</u> State: <u>WA</u> ZIP: <u>98111-1247</u> 13/2002 DBYRNE 00000090 5212904	8. Deposit account number:	
F9: Statement and signature.	USE THIS SPACE	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg	noing information is true and correct and any attached copy is	
true copy of the original document.	(In AAI	
STEPHEN E. ARNETT Name of Person Signing Sign	AUGUST 7, 2002	
	nature Date	
Total number of pages including cover she	eet, attachments, and document:5	

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT dated August 2, 2002 by Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent as hereinafter described;

WITNESSETH:

- A. Harris Trust and Savings Bank, an Illinois banking corporation, as Agent (the "Assignee"), with a mailing address of 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, and Briggs Nursery, Inc., a Washington corporation, (the "Assignor") with a mailing address of 22 Batterymarch Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02109, are parties to a certain Patent Collateral Agreement dated January 24, 2002, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2002, at Reel 012539, Frame 0170 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which, among other things, the Assignor granted a security interest in and collateral assignment of its patents listed on Schedule A-1 attached hereto and certain other property described therein (collectively, the "Patents") as security for the indebtedness, obligations and liabilities owing by the Assignor to the Assignee under that certain Security Agreement dated as of September 14, 1999, by and among the Assignor and the Assignee (herein, the "Security Agreement").
- B The Assignor has requested that the Assignee release its security interests in the Patents and reassign the same to the Assignor, and the Assignee is willing to do so on the terms and conditions herein set forth.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Assignee hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassign, grant and convey to the Assignor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Assignee, all of their right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) Each Patent and each patent application listed on Schedule A-1 attached hereto and made a part hereof, including without limitation all renewals thereof, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and
 - (ii) The goodwill of the business to which each of the Patents relates.

1382887.01.04 1493717/EAS

> PATENT REEL: 013177 FRAME: 0476

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, as Agent

Name

Title

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF COOK) SS)
known to be the individ	f August, 2002 before me personally appeared Sandra J. Sanders to mal who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me the duly authorized officer of Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agentical Savi
	Notary Public
	Cook County, Illinois

My Commission Expires:

June 11, 2004

OFFICIAL SEAL SUSAN KOVAC NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXP. JUNE 11,2004

> PATENT REEL: 013177 FRAME: 0478

SCHEDULE A-1 TO PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

U.S. Patents

TITLE	PATENT NUMBER	PATENT DATE
Rhododendron plant named 'Northern Starburst'	10388	05/12/98
Fertilizing Apparatus	5,212,904	05/25/93

1382887.01.03

RECORDED: 08/12/2002

PATENT REEL: 013177 FRAME: 0479